

No. 17AP1240

---

**In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

JOHN McADAMS,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

*v.*

MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY,  
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

On Appeal From The Milwaukee County Circuit  
Court, The Honorable David A. Hansher, Presiding,  
Case No. 16-CV-003396

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPPORT OF JOHN McADAMS**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

RYAN J. WALSH  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

AMY C. MILLER  
Assistant Solicitor General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
walshrj@doj.state.wi.us  
(608) 267-1332

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The First Amendment Protects Academic Speech Related To Scholarship Or Teaching .....	2
II. In Academic-Speech Cases, This Court Should Apply The Pre- <i>Garcetti</i> Version Of The <i>Pickering-Connick</i> Test.....	5
III. Marquette Violated McAdams’ Academic Freedom .....	9
A. McAdams’ Speech Is Protected Because It Addressed A “Matter Of Public Concern” .....	9
B. Marquette Has Not Shown That Its Claimed Interests As Employer Outweigh The Rights Of McAdams And Required His Termination .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.–Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Brooks v. Univ. of Wis. Bd. of Regents</i> , 406 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Burkes v. Klauser</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 308, 517 N.W.2d 503 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Clinger v. N.M. Highlands Univ., Bd. of Regents</i> , 215 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2000);.....	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dixon v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 553 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Emergency Coal. to Defend Educ. Travel v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Goffer v. Marbury</i> , 956 F.2d 1045 (11th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	4
<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 290 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	4
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	6
<i>Omosogbon v. Wells</i> , 335 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4

<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Dawson Educ. Serv. Co-op.</i> , 150 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	4
<i>Schrier v. Univ. Of Colo.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	3
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Wagner v. Jones</i> , 664 F.3d 259 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<b>Treatises</b>	
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>2 Smolla and Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aziz Huq, <i>Easterbrook on Academic Freedom</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1055 (2010) .....	5, 9
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>A Brief History of Academic Freedom</i> , in Bilgrami & Cole, eds., <i>Who’s Afraid of Academic Freedom?</i> (2015) .....	3
J. Peter Byrne, <i>Academic Freedom: A “Special Concern of the First Amendment,”</i> 99 Yale L.J. 251 (1989) .....	3
Martin Luther King, Jr., “Letter from Birmingham Jail” (Apr. 16, 1963), in Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>The Autobiography of Martin Luther King, Jr.</i> (1998). .....	2
Matthew W. Finkin & Robert C. Post, <i>For the Common Good: Principles of American Academic Freedom</i> (2009) .....	3

Russell Kirk, <i>Academic Freedom: An Essay in Definition</i> (1955) .....	2
University of Virginia, <i>Comprehensive Standards 3.7.4: Academic Freedom</i> .....	3
University of Wisconsin Regent Policy Document 4-21, <i>Commitment to Academic Freedom and Freedom of Expression</i> (Oct. 6, 2017) .....	2
University of Wisconsin System, <i>What Is the UW System</i> .....	1
Vikram Amar & Alan Brownstein, <i>Academic Freedom</i> , 9 Green Bag 2d 17 (2005) .....	5, 12, 13
Vikram David Amar & Alan E. Brownstein, <i>A Close-Up, Modern Look at First Amendment Academic Freedom Rights of Public College Students and Faculty</i> , 101 Minn. L. Rev. 1943 (2017) .....	8
